### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM529871

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement Recorded at Reel 6062, Frame 0966

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Obsidian Agency Services, Inc.		06/28/2019	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	P & L Development, LLC
Street Address:	609-2 Cantiague Rock Road
City:	Westbury
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11590
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	P & L Development Holdings, LLC
Street Address:	609-2 Cantiague Rock Road
City:	Westbury
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11590
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Aaron Holding, LLC
Street Address:	609-2 Cantiague Rock Road
City:	Westbury
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11590
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Aaron Industries, LLC
Street Address:	609-2 Cantiague Rock Road
City:	Westbury
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11590
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	PLDHC Acquisitions, LLC
Street Address:	609-2 Cantiague Rock Road
City:	Westbury
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 006682 FRAME: 0209

900504640

State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11590
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Health Chem Acquisitions, LLC
Street Address:	609-2 Cantiague Rock Road
City:	Westbury
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11590
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2158098	OUR SPECIAL VALUE
Registration Number:	4239573	PLD
Registration Number:	4215781	PLDEVELOPMENTS
Registration Number:	4215779	PUT OUR QUALITY AND TRUST BEHIND YOUR BR
Registration Number:	4215780	PLDEVELOPMENTS
Registration Number:	4547768	READY INCASE
Registration Number:	4547767	READY IN CASE
Registration Number:	4626399	HEARTBURN RELIEF 24 HOUR
Registration Number:	4456896	PUT OUR QUALITY AND SERVICE BEHIND YOUR
Registration Number:	4742171	READY INCASE
Registration Number:	2044940	ISO-BLU
Registration Number:	1762389	AARON BRANDS LABORATORY TESTED QUALITY G
Registration Number:	4265632	AH AARONHEALTH KIDS
Registration Number:	4265631	AH AARONHEALTH

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-819-2655

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com
Correspondent Name: Peter Giovine/White & Case
Address Line 1: 1221 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1155735-0238-BC15
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Peter Giovine
SIGNATURE:	/Peter Giovine/
DATE SIGNED:	06/28/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=PLD NY - Release of IP Security Agreement#page1.tif

source=PLD NY - Release of IP Security Agreement#page2.tif

source=PLD NY - Release of IP Security Agreement#page3.tif

source=PLD NY - Release of IP Security Agreement#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

June 28, 2019

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 18, 2017, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, with respect to the Trademarks, at Reel 6062, Frame 0966 on May 18, 2017 and, with respect to the Patents, at Reel 042499, Frame 0127 on May 18, 2017 (the "IP Security Agreement"), P & L DEVELOPMENT, LLC ("P&L"), P & L DEVELOPMENT HOLDINGS, LLC ("Holdings"), AARON HOLDING, LLC ("Aaron Holding") AARON INDUSTRIES, LLC ("Aaron Industries"), PLDHC ACQUISITIONS, LLC ("PLDHC") and HEALTH CHEM ACQUISITIONS, LLC ("Health-Chem" and together with P&L, Holdings, Aaron Holding, Aaron Industries and PLDHC, each individually, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") created in favor of OBSIDIAN AGENCY SERVICES, INC., a California corporation (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, "Grantee"), as collateral agent for such lending institutions as become Lenders under that certain Term Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of May 18, 2017, as amended through the date hereof, a security interest in all of the IP Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, each Grantor has requested and Grantee has agreed to provide this Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement to confirm the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Grantee hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates, releases, relinquishes and discharges its security interest in the IP Collateral, including without limitation, all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in and to each Trademark listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto and each Patent listed on <u>Schedule 2</u> hereto, as well as any other lien or security interest it may have in the IP Collateral or any other collateral of each Grantor under the IP Security Agreement.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>. Grantee hereby authorizes each Grantor or such Grantor's agent to record this Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

OBSIDIAN AGENCY SERVICES, INC.

1.5 y . \_\_\_\_

Name: Howard Levkowitz

Title: President

REEL: 006682 FRAME: 0213

## SCHEDULE 1

## Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Mark	Country	Owner	Federal Registration No.	Registration Date	
Our Special Value	USA	P & L Development, LLC	2158098	05/19/1998	
PLD	USA	P & L Development, LLC	4239573	02/27/12	
PLDEVELOPMENTS	USA	P & L Development, LLC	4215781	02/27/12	
Put our quality and trust behind your brand	USA	P & L Development, LLC	4215779	02/27/2012	
PLDEVELOPMENTS (design)	USA	P & L Development, LLC	4215780	01/27/2012	
READYINCASE	USA	P & L Development, LLC	4547768	06/10/2014	
READY IN CASE	USA	P & L Development, LLC	4547767	06/10/2014	
HEARTBURN RELIEF 24	USA	P & L Development, LLC	4626399	10/21/2014	
PUT OUR QUALITY AND SERVICE BEHIND YOUR BRAND	USA	P & L Development, LLC	4456896	12/31/2013	
READY INCASE	USA	P & L Development, LLC	4742171	05/26/2015	
ISO-BLU	USA	Aaron Industries, LLC	2044940	03/17/97	
Aaron Brands Laboratory Tested Quality Guaranteed (Logo)	USA	Aaron Industries, LLC	1762389	04/06/93	
AH Aaronhealth Kids (Logo)	USA	Aaron Industries, LLC	4265632	12/25/12	
AH Aaronhealth (Logo)	USA	Aaron Industries, LLC	4265631	12/25/12	

### SCHEDULE 2

# **Patents and Patent Applications**

Owner	Title	Application	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
PLDHC Acquisitions, LLC	Noninvasive Transdermal	09/266,346	03/11/1999	7,577,469	08/18/2009
	Systems For Detecting An				
	Systems For Detecting An Analyte In A Biological Fluid And Methods				
	Fluid And Methods				

**RECORDED: 06/28/2019**